

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC96649

In the Estate of: Joseph B. Mickels, Sr.

Ruth Mickels, Appellant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of Marion, Probate Division, Missouri
Cause No. 16MR-PR00175
Judgment dated October 18, 2016
The Honorable John J. Jackson**

INTERVENOR/RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Submitted By:

**John B. Morthland, #27404
Amy L. Ohnemus, #60191
WASINGER PARHAM, L.C.
2801 St. Mary's Ave.
P.O. Box 962
Hannibal, Missouri 63401
Phone: (573) 221-3225
Fax: (573) 221-1991**

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

POINTS RELIED ON 9

ARGUMENT 11

POINT I: THE PROBATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE BECAUSE THIS COURT IN MICKELS V. DANRAD, 486 S.W.3d 327 (MO. BANC 2016) DID NOT ESTABLISH A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION NOR DOES EQUITY PERMIT THE APPOINTMENT OF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE IN THAT THE LAW CLEARLY REQUIRES A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE TO BE APPOINTED WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE DATE OF DEATH AND SUCH A REQUEST WAS NOT MADE WITHIN ONE YEAR BY APPELLANT 11

- A. Equity does not allow the court to avoid the requirement that a personal representative be appointed within one year of decedent’s death..... 11
- B. *Mickels v. Danrad* did not articulate a new cause of action 16
- C. Precedent mandates the opening of an estate and the appointment of a personal representative within one year and the failure to do so bars a survivorship action ... 24

POINT II: THE PROBATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE BECAUSE EVEN IF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE WAS APPOINTED APPELLANT’S MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE SURVIVORSHIP CAUSE OF ACTION

WAS FILED OUTSIDE OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN THAT
MISSOURI REVISED STATUTE § 516.105 APPLIES TO A SURVIVORSHIP
CAUSE OF ACTION AND HERE APPELLANT’S CAUSE OF ACTION WAS NOT
FILED WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE SO EVEN IF A
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE WAS APPOINTED SUCH APPOINTMENT
WOULD BE FUTILE..... 35

POINT III: THE PROBATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
BECAUSE EQUITY CANNOT OVERRIDE THE STATUTE'S CREATED BY THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND RSMO. § 473.020 IS A SPECIAL STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS THAT WAS CREATED BY THE LEGISLATURE SO IT MUST BE
FOLLOWED47

CONCLUSION 58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bamberger v. Freeman, 299 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 22

Belton Chopper 58, LLC v. N. Cass Dev., LLC, 496 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).
..... 25, 36

Boland v. St. Luke’s Health System, Inc., 471 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. En. Banc. 2015)..... 10, 47, 48, 52, 55, 56

Caldwell v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers-South, Inc., 943 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997), 10, 43, 44

Cardinal Partners, LLC v. Desco Inv. Co., 301 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 14

Carter v. Pottenger, 888 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) 21, 22, 26, 30

Davidson v. Lazcano, 204 S.W.3d. 213 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 10, 39, 40

Drury v. Missouri Youth Soccer Ass’n, Inc., 259 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 36

Ellison v. Fry, 437 S.W.3d 762, 773 (Mo. 2014)..... 30, 31

Frazee v. Partney, 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. banc. 1958)..... 10, 54, 56, 57

Harrison Machine Works v. Aufderheide, 280 S.W. 711 (Mo. App. 1926)..... 13

Henderson v. Fields, 68 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 46

Herrington v. Denny, 3 F. Supp 584 (Mo. W.D. 1933) 42

Howell v. Murphy, 844 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.App.1992) 23, 31

Husch & Eppenberger, LLC v. Eisenberg, 213 S.W.3d 124 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006) 36

In re Fowler, 400 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 25

In Re: Meyers’ Estate, 376 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1964). 11, 12

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) 36

J & M Securities, LLC v. Brown, 388 S.W.3d 566, 570 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) 16

Johnson v. Akers, 9 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 28, 31, 33

Kemp v. Balboa, 959 S.W.2d 116 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997) 28, 30, 32

Kuenzle v. Mo. State Highway Patrol, 865 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993).....49, 50

Leggett v. Mo. State Life Ins., 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc).....51

Linville v. Ripley, 173 S.W.2d 687, 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 1943)..... 14

Long v. F.W. Woolworth Co., 153 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. App. W.D. 1941)..... 18, 19

Long v. F.W. Woolworth Co., 159 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. 1942) 19

Manson v. Wabash, R. Co., 338 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. 1960)..... 17

Maze v. Regions Bank, Inc., 2009 WL 102099 at *2 (E.D. Mo. 2009)..... 28, 29

Mickels v. Danrad, 486 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2016)... 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 28, 35, 37, 45, 52

Milgram v. Jiffy Equipment Co., 247 S.W.2d 668, 676 (Mo. 1952).....50, 51

Plaza Exp. Co. v. Galloway, 280 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 9, 19, 21

Rapa v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., 53 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (E.D. Mo. 2014). 32, 33, 34

Sauter v. Schnuck Markets, Inc., 803 S.W.2d 54, 55 (Mo. App.1990)..... 22, 26, 33, 34

Singer v. Siedband, 138 S.W.3d 750, 755 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) 46

Small v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 759 F.Supp. 1427 (W.D. Mo. 1991) 21

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 410 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. banc 2013) 16

Smith v. Tang, 926 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).43, 44, 45, 46

State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo, 469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 23

State ex rel. Bier v. Bigger, 178 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. En Banc. 1944).....10, 52, 53, 55

State ex rel. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis v. Buder, 540 S.W.2d 100 (Mo.App. E.D.1976). 47

State ex rel. Scott v. Sanders, 560 S.W.2d 899, 901 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)..... 23

State ex rel. Tang v. Steelman, 897 S.W.2d 202, 203 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 46

State ex. rel. Cunningham v. Wiggins, 156 S.W.3d 473, 476 (Mo. App. 2005)... 22, 26, 34

Vestin Realty Mortgage, I, Inc. v. Penwick Partners, LLC, 279 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. App. 2009). 14

Wollen v. DePaul Health Ctr., 828 S.W.2d 681, 685 (Mo. 1992). 17

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 472.030 12

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.020 13, 25, 27, 33, 52, 53

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.050..... 13, 25, 27, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.070..... 32, 33

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.083 (1989). 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.110..... 32, 33

MO. REV. STAT. § 473.360 (1996). 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 516.105 (2005) 8, 9, 10, 37, 39, 40

MO. REV. STAT. § 516.280. 52

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.020 9, 14, 15, 17, 26, 37, 45, 58

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.021 9, 13, 27, 28, 31

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 55.33 44

Supreme Court Rule 84.13 16
